## C-7 ATTACHMENT

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16 17

18

19

2021

22

23

24

2526

27

28

## RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO **EXECUTE** Α CONTRACT WITH SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA FLEET SERVICES. INC.. WITHOUT ADVERTISING FOR BIDS, TO PROVIDE SEAGRAVE FIRE APPARATUS PARTS AND SERVICE ON AN AS-NEEDED BASIS FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS WITH THE OPTION TO RENEW FOR TWO ADDITIONAL ONE-YEAR PERIODS IN AN ANNUAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$220,000

WHEREAS, the Fleet Services Bureau performs preventive maintenance and repairs to 31 active Seagrave fire truck units as part of the City's fleet maintenance program; and

WHEREAS, Seagrave Fire Apparatus, LLC, of Clintonville, WI, is the original manufacturer of Seagrave fire equipment; and

WHEREAS, Southern California Fleet Services, Inc., has been designated by Seagrave Fire Apparatus, LLC, as the authorized dealer and service center for Seagrave fire apparatus for the Southern California region; and

WHEREAS, no useful purpose would be served by advertising for bids, and to do so would constitute an unproductive use of time and an unnecessary expenditure of public funds; and

WHEREAS, therefore, the Department of Financial Management would like to enter into an annual contract for parts and service from Southern California Fleet Services, Inc., on an as-needed basis;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as

## OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

follows:

Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract, without advertising for bids, with Southern California Fleet Services, Inc., to provide Seagrave fire apparatus parts and service on an as-needed basis by the City for a period of two (2) years in an annual amount not to exceed Two Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$220,000). The parties may, by mutual agreement, extend the term for two (2) additional periods of one (1) year each.

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_ by the following vote:

Ayes:	Councilmembers:	
Noes:	Councilmembers:	
Absent:	Councilmembers:	
ADJOIN.	Courioninionibers.	

City Clerk